

17-3399

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE
Second Circuit

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

– v. –

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Defendants–Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Hannah Bloch-Wehba
David Schulz
Sebastian Brady (law student intern)
Diana Lee (law student intern)
Paulina Perlin (law student intern)
Media Freedom and Information Access
Clinic, Abrams Institute, Yale Law
School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Phone: (212) 850-6103
hannah.bloch-wehba@yale.edu

Ashley Gorski
Patrick Toomey
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
agorski@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
A. Executive Order 12333.....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Information Act Request	7
C. District Court Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. Under FOIA, Courts Enforce a Strong Presumption in Favor of Disclosure and Resolve Any Doubts in Favor of the Plaintiff	12
II. The Government Improperly Withheld the Documents Under Exemption 5	14
A. Exemption 5 Does Not Permit Agencies To Keep Their Working Law or Adopted Legal Memoranda Secret	15
1. The STELLAR WIND Memoranda Contain Working Law	18
2. The STELLAR WIND Memoranda Were Adopted	23
3. The Approval Packages Contain Working Law	25
4. The Approval Packages Were Adopted	27
B. The Documents Are Not Privileged and Thus May Not Be Withheld Under Exemption 5	28

1.	The Government Failed To Establish That the Deliberative Process Privilege Applies	28
2.	The Government Failed To Establish That the Attorney-Client Privilege Applies	33
III.	The Government Improperly Withheld Documents Under Exemptions 1 and 3	35
A.	Exemptions 1 and 3 Must Be Narrowly Construed	35
B.	The Government Must Segregate and Release Legal Analysis That Is Not “Inextricably Intertwined” with Exempt Information	38
1.	The Government Improperly Withheld Pure Legal Analysis in OLC 8	40
2.	The Government Improperly Withheld Pure Legal Analysis in the Approval Packages	42
IV.	The Government’s Official Acknowledgments Defeat Exemptions 1 and 3, and Waive Its Right To Withhold Records Under Exemption 5	43
V.	This Court Should Review the Eight Documents <i>In Camera</i>	47
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	37
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 12-cv-7412 (WHP), 2014 WL 956303 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2014)	48
<i>ACLU v. FBI</i> , No. 11-cv-7562 (WHP), 2015 WL 1566775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)	38
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , No. 13-cv-09198 (KMW), 2017 WL 1155910 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)	4
<i>ACLU v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence</i> , No. 10-cv-4419 (RJS), 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....	37
<i>Adamowicz v. IRS</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	34
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28, 44
<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012)	17
<i>Am. Soc’y of Pension Actuaries v. IRS</i> , 746 F. Supp. 188 (D.D.C. 1990).....	29
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	34, 38
<i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)	12

<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	13
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	13
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007).....	19
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of D.C. v. Smith</i> , 721 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	28, 29, 48
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	36, 37
<i>In re Cty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	33, 34
<i>Inner City Press/Cmty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>John Doe Corp. v. John Doe Agency</i> , 850 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Local 3, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988)	13

<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	34, 38
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	12, 36
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ (N.Y. Times I)</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ (N.Y. Times II)</i> , 806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	12
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't Agency</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	30
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	12
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PHE, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	36
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Senate of P.R. v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30, 32

<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	38, 40, 43
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	29, 32, 48
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	37
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	34
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	47
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 798.....	36, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
50 U.S.C. § 1809.....	27
50 U.S.C. § 3024.....	36, 40
50 U.S.C. § 3605.....	36, 40

Executive Orders

Exec. Order 12333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,951 (Dec. 4, 1981)	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)	35, 36, 39

Other Sources

Charlie Savage, <i>Redactions in U.S. Memo Leave Doubts on Data Surveillance Program</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 6, 2014.....	22
Ellen Nakashima, <i>Legal Memos Released on Bush-era Justification for Warrantless Wiretapping</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 6, 2014	22
James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 16, 2005	7
John Napier Tye, <i>Meet Executive Order 12333: The Reagan Rule That Lets the NSA Spy on Americans</i> , Wash. Post, July 18, 2014.....	6
Offices of the Inspectors General, <i>Report on the President’s Surveillance Program</i> (July 2009) (“Joint IG Report”).....	21, 22, 24, 25
Press Briefing by Att’y Gen. Alberto Gonzales & Gen. Michael Hayden, Principal Deputy Director for Nat’l Intelligence (Dec. 19, 2005)..	24, 39
Press Release, White House, Off. of the Press Sec’y, <i>Presidential Policy Directive 28—Signals Intelligence Activities</i> (Jan. 17, 2014).....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Legal Authorities Supporting the Activities of the National Security Agency Described by the President</i> (Jan. 19, 2006)	25, 39
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>A Review of the Department of Justice’s Involvement with the President’s Surveillance Program</i> (July 2009) (“DOJ Report”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wartime Executive Power and the National Security Agency’s Surveillance Authority: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (2006).....	24
